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1980/248 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (SPARTECA) AMENDMENT 
ORDER 1980 

DA YID BEA TTIE, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of December 1980 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Gov,ernor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and commencement-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1981. 

2. Tariff amended-( 1) The portion of the Customs Tariff specified in 
the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked and the items, item numbers, 
rates of duty, exemptions from duty and statistical key specified in the 
Second Schedule are hereby substituted. 

(2) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by inserting, in the 
column of the Customs Tariff headed "Preferential Tariff", in respect of 
each Tariff item specified in the Third Schedule hereto, the expression 
"Pac" and the rate of duty set out opposite that item in the said Third 
Schedule. 

(3) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by inserting, in the 
column of the Customs Tariff headed "Preferential Tariff", in respect of 
each Tariff item specified in the Fourth Schedule hereto, the expression 
and exemption from duty "Pac Free". 

3. Consequential revocations-( 1) The Customs Tariff (Developing 
Country) Amendment Order 1979* is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 20.07.005, 20.07.009, 
20.07.023, and 20.07.059. 

(2) The Customs Tariff (GATT) Amendment Order 1979t is hereby 
amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 
20.07.031, 20.07.039, 20.07.041, and 20.07.049. 

·S.R. 1979/219 
ts.R. 1979/263 
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SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Goods 

Normal 1 Preferential 
Codel unitl Description Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 7 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers 

Vegetables, fresh or chilled: 

- Other 10 Aul Free Ole kg Shallots, garlic, 
Can Free leeks and other 

DC Free alliaceous 
vegetables (for 
example chives and 
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Number 

08.10.000 

20.03.000 

20.07 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Goods 

Normal 1 Preferential 
Tariff Tariff Code 

Chapter 8 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of melons or citrus fruit 

Fruit (whether or not cooked), preserved by 
freezing, not containing added sugar 20 

Chapter 20 

AullO 
Can 10 

01F 
lle 
19J 

Unitj 

kg 
kg 
kg 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

Fruit preserved by freezing, containing 
added sugar 

Fruit juices (including grape must) and 
vegetable juices, whether or not containing 
added sugar, but unfermented and not 
containing spirit: 

- In bulk containers: 

- - Containing added sugar: 

10 Aul Free ODE kg 
Can Free 
DC Free 

Description 

Raspberries 
Strawberries 
Other 
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20.07.005 - - - Pineapple juice ... 25 

20.07.009 - - - Other ... 25 

20.07.011 - - Other 20 

- In other containers: 

- - Containing added sugar: 

20.07.023 - - - Pineapple juice ... 35 

20.07.031 - - - Orange, grapefruit, lemon, lime, 
other citrus fruit and tomato 30 

Aul15 
Can 15 
DC 10 

Aul 15 
Can 15 
DC 15 

DC 10 

Aul25 
Can 25 
DC 15 

Aul20 
Can 22.5 
DC 25 

OOK 
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31G 
41D 
51A 
61J 
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41J 
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61c 
71L 
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OOK 

01L 
11R 
21E 
31B 
41K 
51G 

Orange 
Grapefruit 
Lemon 
Lime 
Other citrus fruit 
Tomato 
Other fruit or 
vegetable 
Mixtures 

Orange 
Grapefruit 
Lemon 
Lime 
Other citrus fruit 
Pineapple 
Tomato 
Other fruit or 
vegetable 
Mixtures 

Orange 
Grapefruit 
Lemon 
Lime 
Other citrus fruit 
Tomato 
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FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Number Goods 

Normalj Prefer~ntial 
cOdej unij Description Tariff Tanff 

Chapter 20-continued 
Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued 

Fruit juices, etc.---continued 
- In bulk containers-continued 

20.07.039 - - - Other ... 

- - Other: 

- - - Fruit juices: 

20.07.041 - - - - Pineapple juice 

20.07.049 - - - - Other 

35 

25 

25 

AuI25 
Can 25 
DC 25 

AuI20 
Can 20 
DC 15 

AuI20 
Can 20 
DC 20 

01A 

11J 

DOH 

OlF 
11e 
21L 
31H 
41E 
51A 
61K 

Other fruit or 
vegetables 
Mixtures 

Orange 
Grapefruit 
Lemon 
Lime 
Other citrus 
Other fruit 
Mixtures 
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20.07.059 - - - Other kinds 30 AuI25 OlB Tomato ...... 
<.0 

Can 25 llK Other vegetable 00 
0 

DC 25 2lG Mixtures ----N 
~ 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED ~ 

"" ..., 
PART I ;:" ... 

2:1:; 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 0-----

... V:J 

Chapter 7 
~"'t:i 
"" ~ .... ::tl 

Edible vegetables and certain roots and tubers -..., 
igtlj 
QC"') 
~ 

07.01 Vegetables, fresh or chilled: '-

~ 

07.01.051 - Capsicums ... 10 AuI Free OOK kg ~ 
"" Can Free ;:! 
~ 

DC Free ~ 
"" ;:! 

07.01.059 - Other 10 AuI Free llF kg Shallots, garlic, 
~ 

Can Free leeks and other 

DC Free alliaceous 

Pac Free 
vegetables (for 
example chives and 
Welsh onions) .... 

19A kg Other 0'> 
co 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED---continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Number Goods 

Normal 1 Prefer~ntial Code 1 Unit I Tariff Tanff 

Chapter8 

Edible fruit and nuts; peel of melons or citrus fruit 

08.10.000 Fruit (whether or not cooked), preserved by 
freezing, not containing added sugar 20 

Chapter 20 

AuIlO 01F kg 
Can 10 lle kg 

Pac Free 21L kg 
29F kg 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

20.03 Fruit preserved by freezing, containing 
added sugar: 

20.03.001 - Passionfruit 10 AuI Free 01J kg 
Can Free 
DC Free 

Description 

Raspberries 
Strawberries 
Passionfruit 
Other 
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20.03.009 - Other 10 Aul Free 09F kg -(.0 
Can Free co 
DC Free 

0 

---t>.:l 
Pac Free ~ 
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20.07 Fruit juices (including grape must) and 
vegetable juices, whetber or not containing (j 
added sugar, but unfermented and not ;::: 

'" containing spirit: .... 
<:> 
~ 

- In bulk containers: '" 
'""3 

- - Containing added sugar: '" .... 
~ 

20.07.007 - - - Pineapple juice ... 25 Aul 15 OOD Cl'"""" Can 15 ....c" 

"'-"'" DC 10 ~ :A 

20.07.012 - - - Grapefruit, lime, orange and passion-
..... ::0 
<0'""3 

fruit 25 Aul15 01F Grapefruit cctlj 
QC') 

Can 15 l1e Lime :A 
DC 15 21L Orange "--

Pac 10 31H Passionfruit :A 
~ 

25 Aul15 OIL '" 20.07.019 - - - Other ... Lemon ;:! 

"'-Can 15 l1H Other citrus fruit ~ 
DC 15 21E Tomato "" 

Pac Free 31B Other fruit or ~ 

41K 
vegetable 
Mixtures 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED---continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Number Goods 

Normal I Preferential 
Code I Unit I Description Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 20-continued 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued 

Fruit juices, etc.---continued 
- In other containers-continued 
- - Containing added sugar-continued 

- - Other: 

20.07.032 - - - Grapefruit, lime, orange, passionfruit 
and pineapple 

21' 07.038 - - - Other ... 

20 

20 

DC 10 

DC 10 
Pac Free 

01G Grapefruit 
11D Lime 
21A Orange 
31J Passionfruit 
41F Pineapple 

01E Lemon 
11B Other citrus fruit 
21K Tomato 
31G Other fruit or 

41D 
vegetable 
Mixtures 
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- In other containers: ...... 
- - Containing added sugar: t.O 

0:> 
0 

20.07.044 - - - Pineapple juice 35 Aul25 OOG --... N 
~ 

Can 25 0:> 

DC 15 
Pac 10 

~ 
20.07.048 - - - Grapefruit, lime and orange 30 Aul20 OIL Grapefruit ~ 

<., 

Can 22.5 11H Lime 0-
DC 25 21E Orange 3 

<., 

Pac 10 '"-3 
l:l 

20.07.051 - - - Lemon, other citrus fruit and .... 
~ tomato ... 30 Aul20 OlA Lemon 0--. 

Can 22.5 11J Other cl trus fruit .... c", 

DC 25 21F Tomato 
$:)..'1:1 
co" ~ 
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20.07.058 - - - Passionfruit 35 Aul25 OOH 25~ 
c::,~ 

Can 25 ~ 
DC 25 '-

Pac 10 ~ 
3 

20.07.069 - - - Other 35 Aul25 01H '" ... Other fruit or ;:l 

Can 25 vegetable $:).. 

3 
DC 25 11E Mixtures '" 

Pac Free ~ 
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- - - Fruit juices: 

20.07.071 - - - - Pineapple 25 Aul20 GOD 
Can 20 -0"> 

DC 15 0:> 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Number Goods 

Normal J Prefen;ntial ~o~ Unit I Description Tariff Tanff 

Chapter 20-continued 

Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants-continued 

20.07.073 - - - - Grapefruit, lime, orange and pas-
sionfruit 25 AllI20 OIE Grapefruit 

Can 20 IlB Lime 
DC 20 21K Orange 
Pac 10 3IG Passionfruit 

20.07.079 - - - - Other 25 AllI20 Olc Lemon 
Can 20 IlL Other citrus fruit 
DC 20 2lH Other fruit 

Pac Free 3lE Mixtures 

20.07.089 - - - Other kinds 30 AllI25 011 Tomato 
Can 25 IlF Other vegetables 
DC 25 2lc Mixtures 

Pac Free 
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1980/248 Customs Tariff (SPARTRCA) Amendment 1689 
Order 1980 

THIRD SCHEDULE 

RATES OF DuTY INSERTED 

Tariff Item Rates of Duty Tariff Item Rates of Duty 

20.06.081 10 22.09.049 $5.79 
22.03.005 14.00c 22.09.059 $5.79 
22.03.006 18.00c 24.02.001 $8.58 
22.03.011 27.00c 24.02.011 $13.70 
22.03.019 36.00c 24.02.019 $15.54 
22.05.049 $1.35 24.02.021 $8.58 
22.06.029 $1.35 24.02.031 $10.26 
22.07.009 $1.35 27.10.038 12.7c 
22.08.019 $5.79 29.04.009 $5.79 
22.08.039 $5.79 33.04.011 50c 
22.09.021 $5.79 33.04.019 25 
22.09.031 $4.50 33.04.021 $1.60 
22.09.035 $4.35 33.06.001 25 
22.09.041 $4.50 36.08.001 12.7c 

48.10.009 7c" 



1690 Customs Tariff (SP ARTECA) Amendment 1980/248 
Order 1980 

FOURTH SCHEDULE 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

02.01.003 08.11.001 15.07.041 20.02.021 
02.01.011 08.12.005 15.07.059 20.02.031 
02.02.000 08.12.009 15.08.001 20.02.041 
02.03.000 08.13.001 15.08.021 20.02.051 
02.04.000 09.01.009 15.08.029 20.02.061 
02.06.001 09.02.009 15.10.001 20.02.069 
02.06.004 09.04.009 15.10.005 20.04.001 
02.06.008 09.06.009 15.11.001 20.04.009 
03.01.001 09.07.009 15.12.001 20.05.000 
03.01.017 09.08.009 15.12.009 20.06.001 
03.01.029 09.09.009 15.13.000 20.06.011 
03.02.000 09.10.001 15.15.001 20.06.021 
03.03.011 09.10.021 16.01.000 20.06.031 
03.03.021 09.10.031 16.02.001 20.06.051 
03.03.031 09.10.049 16.02.011 20.06.061 
03.03.049 10.03.000 16.02.021 20.06.071 
04.01.000 10.04.000 16.02.031 20.06.089 
04.02.001 11.01.001 16.02.039 21.02.001 
04.02.009 11.01.011 16.03.000 21.02.009 
04.03.000 11.01.021 16.04JX)1 21.03.001 
04.04.001 11.01.029 16.04.011 21.03.009 
04.04.005 11.02.001 16.04.031 21.03.011 
04.04.009 11.02.009 16.04.041 21.03.019 
04.05.009 11.04.001 16.04.059 21.04.000 
04.06.000 11.05.000 16.05.001 21.05.001 
05.04.005 11.07.000 16.05.005 21.05.005 
05.13.000 11.08.001 17.01.005 21.05.009 
06.03.009 11.08.011 17.01.009 21.06.001 
06.04.009 11.08.021 17.02.021 21.06.009 
07.01.021 11.08.031 17.02.031 21.07.001 
07.01.031 11.08.039 17.02.071 21.07.005 
07.01.041 11.09.000 17.02.079 21.07.008 
07.02.001 12.02.001 17.04.001 21.07.011 
07.02.009 12.02.009 17.04.005 21.07.019 
07.03.001 12.06.001 17.04.009 22.01.001 
07.04.002 12.06.009 18.03.000 22.01.009 
07.04.005 13.03.001 18.05.000 22.02.001 
07.04.007 13.03.011 18.06.000 22.02.009 
07.04.008 13.03.039 19.02.001 22.03.003 
07.04.009 15.03.001 19.02.009 22.04.000 
07.05.001 15.03.009 19.03.001 22.05.011 
07.05.011 15.04.011 19.03.009 22.05.021 
08.02.006 15.04.031 19.04.000 22.05.031 
08.02.019 15.04.051 19.05.000 22.05.039 
08.04.011 15.04.059 19.07.009 22.06.001 
08.04.031 15.05.009 19.08.001 22.06.011 
08.04.041 15.06.001 19.08.009 22.06.019 
08.04.049 15.06.009 20.01.000 22.07.001 
08.06.009 15.07.011 20.02.001 22.07.005 
08.07.001 15.07.021 20.02.011 22.08.001 



1980/248 Customs Tariff (SP ARTECA) Amendment 1691 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

22.08.011 28.57.000 32.03.001 36.08.006 
22.09.011 28.58.000 32.03.005 36.08.009 
22.09.051 29.01.001 32.05.000 37.01.001 
22.10.000 29.03.000 32.07.001 37.01.009 
23.01.000 29.04.019 32.09.001 37.02.001 
23.04.000 29.05.001 32.09.011 37.02.009 
23.06.000 29.06.009 32.09.025 37.03.000 
23.07.001 29.07.005 32.09.029 37.04.000 
23.07.003 29.07.009 32.09.041 37.05.000 
23.07.009 29.08.000 32.09.049 37.08.001 
24.01.005 29.10.000 32.09.059 37.08.005 
24.01.009 29.11.009 32.10.001 37.08.009 
25.01.009 29.13.009 32.10.009 38.11.001 
25.01.011 29.14.000 32.11.000 38.11.011 
25.06.000 29.15.009 32.12.001 38.11.021 
25.07.000 29.16.015 32.12.005 38.11.029 
25.14.000 29.16.019 32.12.009 38.11.031 
25.16.000 29.16.021 32.13.001 38.11.041 
25.17.001 29.16.029 32.13.009 38.11.049 
25.18.000 29.16.039 32.13.011 38.11.059 
25.20.005 29.19.000 32.13.019 38.12.001 
25.21.000 29.21.000 33.04.029 38.14.005 
25.23.001 29.22.000 33.06.011 38.14.009 
25.23.009 29.23.009 33.06.021 38.17.000 
25.26.009 29.24.009 33.06.029 38.18.000 
27.07.001 29.25.000 33.06.039 38.19.001 
27.10.049 29.26.000 33.06.041 38.19.011 
27.10.071 29.27.000 33.06.049 38.19.021 
27.10.083 29.28.000 34.01.000 38.19.031 
27.10.085 29.30.000 34.02.000 38.19.051 
27.10.087 29.31.000 34.03.001 38.19.061 
27.10.089 29.33.000 34.03.011 38.19.079 
27.10.091 29.34.000 34.03.019 39.01.005 
27.10.129 29.35.005 34.05.001 39.01.009 
27.12.000 29.35.009 34.05.005 39.01.019 
27.14.001 29.36.000 34.05.009 39.01.025 
27.16.001 29.38.000 34.06.000 39.01.031 
27.16.011 29.42.009 34.07.009 39.01.035 
27.16.019 29.43.000 35.01.001 39.01.041 
27.16.029 29.44.001 35.01.009 39.01.049 
28.10.001 29.44.009 35.03.009 39.01.055 
28.16.001 29.45.000 35.03.011 39.01.059 
28.17.001 30.02.009 35.04.000 39.01.061 
28.31.001 30.03.001 35.05.003 39.01.065 
28.38.007 30.03.031 35.05.009 39.01.069 
28.40.001 30.03.039 35.06.000 39.01.075 
28.49.001 30.04.001 35.07.001 39.01.079 
28.49.005 30.04.009 35.07.005 39.01.085 
28.51.000 30.05.001 35.07.009 39.01.095 
28.52.009 30.05.007 36.05.009 39.01.099 
28.54.001 30.05.009 36.06.001 39.01.101 
28.55.009 31.05.009 36.06.009 39.01.109 



1692 Customs Tariff (SP ARTECA) Amendment 1980/248 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

39.01.115 39.05.001 40.07.009 42.05.001 
39.01.119 39.05.005 40.08.001 42.05.009 
39.01.125 39.05.009 40.08.011 43.02.001 
39.01.129 39.05.015 40.08.021 43.02.005 
39.01.135 39.05.019 40.08.031 43.02.008 
39.02.005 39.05.099 40.08.039 43.02.009 
39.02.008 39.06.001 40.08.049 43.03.001 
39.02.015 39.06.015 40.09.001 43.03.009 
39.02.019 39.06.025 40.09.009 43.04.001 
39.02.025 39.06.039 40.09.011 43.04.009 
39.02.029 39.06.049 40.09.019 44.05.009 
39.02.035 39.06.099 40.10.001 44.07.000 
39.02.041 39.07.001 40.10.008 44.09.001 
39.02.045 39.07.009 40.11.001 44.11.000 
39.02.051 39.07.011 40.11.009 44.13.000 
39.02.059 39.07.019 40.11.011 44.14.000 
39.02.065 39.07.021 40.11.029 44.15.001 
39.02.069 39.07.031 40.12.001 44.15.005 
39.02.071 39.07.041 40.12.011 44.15.009 
39.02.073 39.07.051 40.12.029 44.16.000 
39.02.075 39.07.061 40.13.001 44.17.000 
39.02.079 39.07.071 40.13.009 44.18.000 
39.02.085 39.07.079 40.14.001 44.19.000 
39.02.089 39.07.081 40.14.009 44.20.000 
39.02.095 39.07.089 40.14.011 44.21.009 
39.02.099 39.07.091 40.14.021 44.22.009 
39.02.101 39.07.101 40.14.029 44.23.001 
39.02.105 39.07.109 40.14.031 44.23.011 
39.02.115 39.07.111 40.14.041 44.23.019 
39.02.119 39.07.121 40.14.049 44.24.001 
39.02.125 39.07.129 40.16.001 44.24.009 
39.02.129 39.07.131 40.16.005 44.25.001 
39.02.135 39.07.139 40.16.009 44.25.011 
39.02.139 39.07.161 41.02.009 44.25.021 
39.02.145 39.07.171 41.03.009 44.26.000 
39.03.025 39.07.181 41.04.009 44.27.000 
39.03.031 39.07.191 41.06.000 44.28.009 
39.03.035 39.07.201 41.08.001 45.04.011 
39.03.045 39.07.211 41.08.009 45.04.021 
39.03.049 39.07.221 41.10.000 45.04.031 
39.03.055 39.07.299 42.01.000 46.02.000 
39.03.059 40.01.001 42.02.001 46.03.000 
39.03.061 40.02.001 42.02.011 47.01.005 
39.03.063 40.05.011 42.02.019 48.01.001 
39.03.065 40.05.019 42.03.011 48.01.011 
39.03.075 40.06.001 42.03.019 48.01.013 
39.03.079 40.06.008 42.03.021 48.01.017 
39.03.085 40.06.011 42.03.031 48.01.019 
39.04.015 40.06.021 42.03.039 48.01.021 
39.04.029 40.06.031 42.04.001 48.01.029 
39.04.039 40.06.039 42.04.005 48.01.031 
39.04.049 40.07.001 42.04.009 48.01.041 



1980/248 Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment 1693 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

48.01.049 48.13.029 56.06.029 59.12.039 
48.01.071 48.14.000 56.07.035 59.13.000 
48.01.081 48.15.011 56.07.037 59.15.001 
48.01.083 48.15.021 58.01.001 59.15.009 
48.01.087 48.15.029 58.01.009 59.16.001 
48.01.089 48.16.001 58.02.002 59.16.009 
48.01.091 48.16.011 58.02.003 59.17.011 
48.01.099 48.16.021 58.02.007 59.17.021 
48.01.101 48.16.031 58.02.018 59.17.031 
48.01.109 48.16.039 58.02.028 59.17.039 
48.01.111 48.18.001 58.03.000 60.01.001 
48.01.119 48.18.009 58.04.002 60.01.012 
48.01.121 48.19.000 58.04.012 60.01.015 
48.01.129 48.20.001 58.04.019 60.01.023 
48.03.011 48.20.009 58.04.023 60.01.033 
48.04.001 48.21.001 58.04.028 60.01.069 
48.04.009 48.21.011 58.05.001 60.02.000 
48.05.001 48.21.019 58.05.011 60.03.001 
48.05.009 49.01.001 58.05.021 60.03.012 
48.05.011 49.02.001 58.05.029 60.03.021 
48.07.001 49.07.009 58.05.039 60.03.032 
48.07.009 49.08.000 58.06.000 60.03.041 
48.07.019 49.09.000 58.07.000 60.03.051 
48.07.021 49.10.000 58.10.000 60.03.061 
48.07.031 49.11.001 59.01.005 60.03.071 
48.07.039 49.11.011 59.02.002 60.04.003 
48.07.041 49.11.031 59.02.009 60.04.011 
48.07.049 49.11.041 59.02.018 60.04.021 
48.07.061 49.11.051 59.03.001 60.04.025 
48.07.071 51.01.002 59.03.009 60.04.031 
48.07.081 51.01.012 59.03.011 60.04.041 
48.07.089 51.03.002 59.03.019 60.04.051 
48.07.091 51.04.012 59.04.001 60.04.061 
48.07.099 51.04.029 59.04.011 60.05.003 
48.07.101 53.06.001 59.04.021 60.05.015 
48.07.109 53.06.009 59.04.031 60.05.023 
48.07.111 53.07.000 59.05.009 60.05.035 
48.07.119 53.08.000 59.06.000 60.05.043 
48.07.121 53.10.000 59.07.000 60.05.053 
48.07.129 53.11.002 59.08.001 60.05.061 
48.07.131 53.11.012 59.08.009 60.05.071 
48.07.139 53.11.023 59.08.011 60.05.081 
48.07.141 55.05.000 59.08.019 60.05.091 
48.07.149 55.06.000 59.08.029 60.05.101 
48.07.151 55.08.000 59.10.001 60.05.111 
48.07.159 55.09.012 59.10.009 60.05.121 
48.11.000 56.05.002 59.11.002 60.05.131 
48.12.001 56.05.007 59.11.012 60.05.141 
48.12.009 56.05.009 59.12.011 60.05.151 
48.13.001 56.05.012 59.12.019 60.05.161 
48.13.011 56.06.001 59.12.021 60.05.165 
48.13.021 56.06.012 59.12.029 60.05.179 



1694 Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment 1980/248 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

60.06.001 65.05.000 69.10.019 71.01.000 
60.06.005 65.06.001 69.11.001 71.02.009 
60.06.009 65.06.009 69.11.011 71.02.019 
60.06.019 65.07.009 69.11.021 71.02.029 
60.06.021 66.01.001 69.11.031 71.03.000 
60.06.029 66.02.009 69.11.039 71.12.001 
61.01.002 66.02.019 69.12.001 71.12.009 
61.01.011 66.03.000 69.12.011 71.13.000 
61.01.021 67.01.000 69.12.021 71.14.001 
61.01.031 67.02.000 69.12.031 71.14.009 
61.01.041 67.03.000 69.12.039 70.15.001 
61.02.002 67.04.000 69.13.000 71.15.011 
61.02.025 68.01.000 69.14.000 71.15.019 
61.02.041 68.02.001 70.03.000 71.16.001 
61.02.061 68.02.009 70.04.000 71.16.009 
61.02.071 68.03.009 70.05.000 73.06.001 
61.03.003 68.04.011 70.06.000 73.07.000 
61.03.007 68.04.019 70.07.001 73.09.009 
61.03.011 68.04.029 70.07.005 73.10.001 
61.03.021 68.06.001 70.07.009 73.10.009 
61.04.003 68.06.009 70.08.001 73.11.001 
61.04.011 68 .07.000 70.08.009 73.11.011 
61.04.015 68.08.000 70.09.001 73.11.021 
61.04.021 68.09.000 70.09.009 73.11.031 
61.05.000 68.10.001 70.10.001 73.11.041 
61.06.000 68.10.009 70.10.011 73.11.051 
61.07.001 68.11. 000 70.10.021 73.11.059 
61.09.001 68.12.001 70.10.031 73.12.002 
61.10.001 68.12.009 70.10.039 73.12.012 
61.10.009 68.12.011 70.11.000 73.12.019 
61.11.005 68.12.021 70.12.000 73.13.009 
61.11.009 68.12.029 70.13.001 73.13.011 
62.01.001 68.13.001 70.13.005 73.13.013 
62.01.012 68.14.011 70.13.009 73.13.019 
62.01.015 68.14.021 70.14.001 73.13.021 
62.02.001 68.14.029 70.14.011 73.13.029 
62.02.009 68.15.000 70.14.029 73.13.031 
62.02.022 68.16.000 70.15.000 73.13.049 
62.02.028 69.01. 000 70.18.000 73.13.061 
62.03.011 69.02.001 70.19.009 73.13.079 
62.03.019 69.02.011 70.20.011 73.14.000 
62.03.021 69.02.029 70.20.021 73.15.001 
62.03.029 69.03 . 000 70.20.031 73.15.021 
62.04.001 69.04.000 70.20.041 73.15.031 
62.04.011 69.05.000 70.20.051 73.15.039 
62.04.021 69 . 06.000 70.20.061 73.15.041 
62.04.029 69.07.000 70.20.071 73.15.049 
62.05.009 69.08.000 70.20.081 73.15.059 
62.05.011 69.09.001 70.20.089 73.15.061 
62.05.039 69.09.009 70.21.001 73.15.063 
65.03.000 69.10.001 70.21.005 73.15.069 
65.04.000 69.10.011 70.21.009 73.15.071 



1980!24!1 Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment 1695 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

73.15.079 73.34.011 76.02.009 82.03.009 
73.15.081 73.35.000 76.03.001 82.04.001 
73.15.099 73.36.000 76.03.011 82.04.009 
73.15.101 73.37.000 76.03.019 82.04.011 
73.15.111 73.38.001 76.04.001 82.04.019 
73.15.121 73.38.009 76.04.009 82.04.021 
73.15.139 73.40.001 76.06.000 82.04.031 
73.15.141 73.40.011 76.07.000 82.04.041 
73.15.149 73.40.021 76.08.000 82.04.051 
73.16.000 73.40.031 76.09.000 82.04.061 
73.17.000 73.40.041 76.10.011 82.04.069 
73.18.001 73.40.051 76.10.021 82.04.079 
73.18.009 73.40.061 76.10.029 82.05.001 
73.19.000 73.40.069 76.12.000 82.05.011 
73.20.001 74.01.029 76.15.000 82.05.019 
73.20.005 74.03.001 76.16.011 82.06.001 
73.20.011 74.03.009 76.16.021 82.06.009 
73.20.019 74.03.019 76.16.031 82.07.000 
73.20.021 74.03.021 76.16.039 82.08.000 
73.20.025 74.03.031 76.16.041 82.09.011 
73.20.031 74.03.039 76.16.059 82.09.019 
73.20.035 74.04.000 77.02.000 82.11.000 
73.20.041 74.05.000 78.01.001 82.13.009 
73.20.051 74.07.001 78.02.001 82.14.001 
73.20.059 74.07.005 78.02.009 82.14.009 
73.21.000 74.07.009 78.03.000 82.15.000 
73.22.001 74.07.019 78.04.001 83.01.001 
73.22.009 74.08.000 78.05.000 83.01.009 
73.23.011 74.10.000 78.06.000 83.01.011 
73.23.019 74.11.001 79.01.001 83.01.019 
73.24.001 74.11.009 79.02.000 83.01.029 
73.25.001 74.11.019 79.03.001 83.02.001 
73.25.009 74.15.011 79.06.000 83.02.009 
73.26.001 74.15.019 80.01.001 83.03.000 
73.26.009 74.15.021 80.02.001 83.04.000 
73.27.001 74.15.031 80.02.009 83.05.001 
73.27.011 74.15.035 80.03.000 83.05.009 
73.27.019 74.15.041 80.04.000 83.06.001 
73.27.029 74.15.049 80.05.000 83.06.009 
73.29.001 74.15.059 80.06.000 83.07.011 
73.29.009 74.16.000 81.01.009 83.07.021 
73.30.000 74.17.000 81.04.019 83.07.029 
73.31.009 74.18.000 82.01.001 83.08.000 
73.31.011 74.19.005 82.01.011 83.09.001 
73.31.019 74.19.009 82.01.019 83.09.008 
73.31.029 75.02.000 82.01.021 83.09.011 
73.32.001 75.03.001 82.02.001 83.09.031 
73.32.011 75.04.000 82.02.009 83.09.039 
73.32.029 75.05.000 82.02.011 83.09.049 
73.32.039 75.06.000 82.02.021 83.09.059 
73.33.001 76.01.001 82.02.029 83.11.009 
73.34.001 76.02.001 82.03.001 83.13.001 



1696 Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment 1980/248 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

83.13.011 84.19.001 84.38.001 84.65.005 
83.13.021 84.19.011 84.39.000 84.65.009 
83.13.029 84.19.021 84.40.001 85.01.001 
83.13.031 84.19.031 84.40.011 85.01.011 
83.13.041 84.19.039 84.40.021 85.01.019 
83.13.049 84.20.001 84.40.029 85.01.021 
83.14.000 84.20.009 84.41.001 85.01.029 
83.15.009 84.21.001 84.42.000 85.01.031 
84.01.000 84.21.011 84.43.000 85.01.041 
84.02.000 84.21.021 84.44.000 85.01.049 
84.03.000 84.21.029 84.45.001 85.02.000 
84.05.000 84.22.001 84.45.009 85.03.001 
84.06.001 84.22.005 84.46.000 85.03.011 
84.06.011 84.22.009 84.47.001 85.03.019 
84.06.021 84.23.001 84.47.009 85.04.001 
84.06.031 84.23.011 84.48.001 85.04.009 
84.06.041 84.23.021 84.48.009 85.05.009 
84.06.051 84.23.031 84.49.001 85.06.001 
84.06.061 84.23.051 84.49.005 85.06.009 
84.06.071 84.23.061 84.49.009 85.07.000 
84.06.079 84.23.071 84.50.001 85.08.001 
84.07.000 84.23.079 84.50.009 85.08.011 
84.08.001 84.24.001 84.51.000 85.08.021 
84.08.005 84.24.021 84.52.005 85.08.031 
84.08.009 84.24.031 84.52.009 85.08.039 
84.09.000 84.24.041 84.54.001 85.09.011 
84.10.001 84.24.051 84.54.005 85.09.019 
84.10.011 84.24.061 84.54.009 85.10.011 
84.10.021 84.25.011 84.56.001 85.10.019 
84.10.029 84.25.041 84.56.009 85.11.001 
84.11.001 84.25.061 84.57.000 85.11.009 
84.11.011 84.27.000 84.58.000 85.12.009 
84.11.021 84.28.001 84.59.001 85.13.001 
84.11.031 84.28.011 84.59.011 85.13.009 
84.11.041 84.28.021 84.59.021 85.14.001 
84.11.051 84.28.031 84.59.031 85.14.011 
84.11.061 84.29.000 84.59.041 85.14.019 
84.11.065 84.30.001 84.59.051 85.14.021 
84.11.069 84.30.011 84.59.059 85.14.028 
84.12.000 84.30.021 84.60.001 85.14.039 
84.13.000 84.30.029 84.60.009 85.15.001 
84.14.001 84.31.001 84.61.001 85.15.011 
84.14.009 84.31.009 84.61.011 85.15.021 
84.15.000 84.32.000 84.61.021 85.15.029 
84.16.000 84.33.000 84.61.029 85.15.039 
84.17.001 84.34.001 84.62.000 85.15.049 
84.17.005 84.34.008 84.63.001 85.15.059 
84.17.009 84.35.000 84.63.021 85.16.000 
84.18.011 84.36.001 84.63.029 85.17.001 
84.18.021 84.36.005 84.64.001 85.17.009 
84.18.031 84.36.009 84.64.009 85.18.000 
84.18.039 84.37.009 84.65.001 85.19.001 



1980/248 Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment 1697 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

85.19.009 87.04.001 90.08.009 91.04.019 
85.19.011 87.04.005 90.08.011 91.04.029 
85.19.021 87.04.011 90.08.019 91.05.001 
85.19.025 87.04.019 90.09.001 91.05.009 
85.19.031 87.05.000 90.09.009 91.06.000 
85.19.041 87.06.001 90.10.001 91.07.000 
85.19.049 87.06.009 90.10.002 91.08.000 
85.19.051 87.06.011 90.10.009 91.09.000 
85.19.055 87.06.021 90.10.011 91.11.003 
85.19.059 87.06.031 90.10.021 91.11.008 
85.19.069 87.06.041 90.10.029 92.01.000 
85.19.071 87.06.051 90.11.000 92.02.000 
85.19.079 87.06.059 90.12.000 92.04.000 
85.20.001 87.07.001 90.13.001 92.05.000 
85.20.011 87.07.011 90.13.011 92.06.000 
85.20.019 87.07.021 90.13.021 92.07.001 
85.21.001 87.07.029 90.13.029 92.07.009 
85.21.011 87.09.000 90.14.000 92.07.011 
85.21.021 87.10.001 90.15.000 92.07.019 
85.21.029 87.10.009 90.16.011 92.08.001 
85.22.011 87.11.000 90.16.019 92.08.009 
85.22.019 87.12.001 90.17.011 92.10.021 
85.23.001 87.12.011 90.17.019 92.11.001 
85.23.011 87.12.019 90.17.029 92.11.009 
85.23.019 87.13.000 90.18.001 92.11.019 
85.23.021 87.14.001 90.18.008 92.12.001 
85.23.029 87.14.009 90.18.019 92.12.009 
85.24.001 87.14.019 90.19.009 92.12.011 
85.24.009 87.14.021 90.19.011 92.12.019 
85.25.000 87.14.025 90.20.009 92.12.029 
85.27.000 87.14.029 90.22.000 92.13.001 
85.28.000 88.01.000 90.23.001 93.01.000 
86.02.000 88.02.000 90.23.009 93.02.000 
86.03.001 88.03.000 90.24.001 93.04.009 
86.03.009 89.01.019 90.24.011 93.05.001 
86.04.000 89.02.009 90.24.019 93.05.009 
86.05.000 89.03.009 90.25.001 93.06.001 
86.06.000 89.05.009 90.25.009 93.07.011 
86.07.000 90.01.011 90.26.001 93.07.031 
86.08.009 90.01.019 90.26.011 93.07.039 
86.09.000 90.02.001 90.26.019 93.07.041 
86.10.000 90.03.000 90.27.011 93.07.049 
87.01.001 90.04.001 90.27.019 93.07.051 
87.01.005 90.04.009 90.28.001 93.07.059 
87.01.009 90.05.001 90.28.009 93.07.079 
87.02.001 90.05.009 91.01.000 94.01.001 
87.02.011 90.07.001 91.02.001 94.01.009 
87.02.021 90.07.009 91.02.009 94.02.001 
87.02.029 90.07.011 91.03.001 94.02.009 
87.03.001 90.07.021 91.03.009 94.03.000 
87.03.005 90.07.029 91.04.001 94.04.000 
87.03.009 90.08.001 91.04.011 95.05.001 



1698 Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment 1980/248 
Order 1980 

Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item Tariff Item 

95.05.009 97.04.001 98.03.001 98.08.009 
95.08.001 97.04.009 98.03.011 98.09.000 
96.01.001 97.05.000 98.03.019 98.10.001 
96.01.011 97.06.001 98.04.000 98.10.009 
96.01.021 97.06.005 98.05.001 98.10.011 
96.01.031 97.06.009 98.05.009 98.10.019 
96.01.039 97.07.001 98.05.019 98.11.000 
96.05.000 97.07.009 98.05.031 98.12.000 
96.06.001 97.08.001 98.05.039 98.14.000 
96.06.009 98.01.011 98.05.041 98.15.000 
97.01.000 98.01.031 98.05.049 98.16.000 
97.02.000 98.01.049 98.07.000 
97.03.009 98.02.000 98.08.001 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

This order is made for the purpose of implementing New Zealand's commitment under the 
South Pacific Regional Trade and Economic Co-operation Agreement (SPARTECA). The 
order is effective on I J an uary 1981. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 11 December 1980. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


